compensation committee, subject to the achievement of applicable performance criteria established by the board or compensation committee, which shall
be determined in good faith by the board or compensation committee. Mr. Scott was also granted options to purchase up to twenty five thousand (25,000)
shares of common stock with an exercise price equal to $1.49, which options vested in full on the date of issuance.

10. Income Taxes

The Company recorded a provision for income taxes of $ 0 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023.

The Company’s effective tax rate was 0% for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023.